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HOW THE IMR FINAL DETERMINATION WAS MADE 

MAXIMUS Federal Services sent the complete case file to an expert reviewer. He/she has no 

affiliation with the employer, employee, providers or the claims administrator. The expert 

reviewer is Board Certified in Occupational Medicine and is licensed to practice in California. 

He/she has been in active clinical practice for more than five years and is currently working at 

least 24 hours a week in active practice. The expert reviewer was selected based on his/her 

clinical experience, education, background, and expertise in the same or similar specialties that 

evaluate and/or treat the medical condition and disputed items/services. He/she is familiar with 

governing laws and regulations, including the strength of evidence hierarchy that applies to 

Independent Medical Review determinations. 

 

CLINICAL CASE SUMMARY 

The expert reviewer developed the following clinical case summary based on a review of the 

case file, including all medical records: 

 

This case is a 59 year old female with a date of injury on 6/2/2008. A review of the medical 

records indicates that the patient is undergoing treatment for post-laminectomy syndrome, pain 

in joint of shoulder/forearm. Subjective complaints (12/8/2014) include neck and upper 

extremity pain with radiation into arms, 5-8/10 on pain scale with 3/10 on medications. Objective 

findings (12/8/2014) include normal musculoskeletal exam to bilateral upper extremities, 

tenderness to palpation over right facet joints at C3-4, C4-5, decreased cervical range of motion, 

and pain with cervical facet loading. MRI (2/19/2013) reports two level of cervical fusion are 

solid, hardware intact and only minor adjacent segment disease without stenosis. EMG 

(2/4/2013) reports no electrodiagnostic evidence of left cervical radiculopathy or right/left 

median median/ulnar mononeuropathy, suggestive of right C5 radiculopathy, but could not be 

definitively localized to the level of the nerve root. Treatment has included ketamine cream, 

docusate, pantoprozole, flexeril, zenlafaxine, hydrocodone/apap, alprazolam, cervical spine 

fusion (2008), diagnostic cervical facet injection on 10/15/2013 with improvement.A utilization 

review dated 11/18/2014 determined the following: - Non-certified for Hydrocodone 5/325mg 

#80 - Non-certified for Venlafaxine 75mg #90 - Non-certified for Docusate Sodium 100mg #60 - 

Non-certified for Pantoprazole P20mg #60 - Non-certified for Ketamine 5% cream - Non-

certified for Bilateral permanent cervical facet injection 

 

IMR ISSUES, DECISIONS AND RATIONALES 

The Final Determination was based on decisions for the disputed items/services set forth below: 

 

Hydrocodone 5/325mg #80: Upheld 



 

Claims Administrator guideline: Decision based on MTUS Chronic Pain Treatment 

Guidelines.   

 

MAXIMUS guideline: Decision based on MTUS Chronic Pain Treatment Guidelines 

Hydrocodone; Opioids Page(s): 51; 74-95.  Decision based on Non-MTUS Citation Official 

Disability Guidelines (ODG) Neck and Upper Back (Acute and Chronic), Low Back - Lumbar & 

Thoracic (Acute & Chronic), Shoulder, Pain, Opioids 

 

Decision rationale: ODG does not recommend the use of opioids for neck "except for short use 

for severe cases, not to exceed 2 weeks."  The patient has exceeded the 2 week recommended 

treatment length for opioid usage.  MTUS does not discourage use of opioids past 2 weeks, but 

does state that "ongoing review and documentation of pain relief, functional status, appropriate 

medication use, and side effects. Pain assessment should include: current pain; the least reported 

pain over the period since last assessment; average pain; intensity of pain after taking the opioid; 

how long it takes for pain relief; and how long pain relief lasts. Satisfactory response to 

treatment may be indicated by the patient's decreased pain, increased level of function, or 

improved quality of life." The treating physician does not fully document the least reported pain 

over the period since last assessment and improved quality of life.  While one medical report 

does document improved pain with pain medication, other medical notes do not adequately detail 

pain level and makes comparing overall pain improvement difficult to assess. A prior utilization 

review partially certified to allow for weaning and weaning should have occurred by now. As 

such, the request for Hydrocodone 5/325mg #80 is not medically necessary. 

 

Venlafaxine 75mg #90: Upheld 

 

Claims Administrator guideline: Decision based on MTUS Chronic Pain Treatment 

Guidelines.   

 

MAXIMUS guideline: Decision based on MTUS Chronic Pain Treatment Guidelines Pain 

Interventions and Treatments Page(s): 15-16.   

 

Decision rationale: Venlafaxine is classified as a serotonin and norepinephrine reuptake 

inhibitor, commonly used as an antidepressant. MTUS state regarding antidepressants for pain, 

"Recommended as a first line option for neuropathic pain, and as a possibility for non-

neuropathic pain. (Feuerstein, 1997) (Perrot, 2006) Tricyclics are generally considered a first-

line agent unless they are ineffective, poorly tolerated, or contraindicated. Analgesia generally 

occurs within a few days to a week, whereas antidepressant effect takes longer to occur." MTUS 

further details "Venlafaxine (Effexor): FDA-approved for anxiety, depression, panic disorder and 

social phobias. Off-label use for fibromyalgia, neuropathic pain, and diabetic neuropathy." And 

"Dosing: Neuropathic pain (off-label indication): 37.5 mg once daily, increase by 37.5 mg per 

week up to 300 mg daily. (Maizels, 2005) (ICSI, 2007) Trial period:  Some relief may occur in 

first two weeks; full benefit may not occur until six weeks. Withdrawal effects can be severe.  

Abrupt discontinuation should be avoided and tapering is recommended before 

discontinuation."The treating physician does not indicate failure of first-line agents and does not 



indicate how a first line agent is ineffective, poorly tolerated, or contraindicated. As such, the 

request for Venlafaxine 75mg #90 is not medically necessary. 

 

Docusate Sodium 100mg #60: Upheld 

 

Claims Administrator guideline: Decision based on MTUS Chronic Pain Treatment 

Guidelines.  Decision based on Non-MTUS Citation ODG-TWC 

 

MAXIMUS guideline: Decision based on MTUS Chronic Pain Treatment Guidelines Opioid 

Page(s): 77.  Decision based on Non-MTUS Citation Official Disability Guidelines (ODG) Pain 

(Chronic), Opioid-induced constipation treatment Other Medical Treatment Guideline or 

Medical Evidence:  UpToDate.com, Docusate 

 

Decision rationale: Docusate is a stool softener. This patient is undergoing treatment with an 

opioid chronically.  Opioids can commonly cause constipation and treatment to prevent 

constipation is recommended.  ODG states that first line treatment should include "physical 

activity, appropriate hydration by drinking enough water, and advising the patient to follow a 

proper diet, rich in fiber" and "some laxatives may help to stimulate gastric motility. Other over-

the-counter medications can help loosen otherwise hard stools, add bulk, and increase water 

content of the stool".  Uptodate states "Patients who respond poorly to fiber, or who do not 

tolerate it, may require laxatives other than bulk forming agents." Additionally, "There is little 

evidence to support the use of surfactant agents in chronic constipation. Stool softeners such as 

docusate sodium (eg, Colace) are intended to lower the surface tension of stool, thereby allowing 

water to more easily enter the stool. Although these agents have few side effects, they are less 

effective than other laxatives." The treating physician does not document what first line 

treatments have been tried and what the results of those treatments are.  Additionally, no 

quantitative or qualitative description of bowel movement frequency/difficulty was provided 

either pre or post "constipation treatment education" by the physician, which is important to 

understand if first line constipation treatment was successful. As such, the request for Docusate 

Sodium 100mg #60 is not medically indicated at this time. 

 

Pantoprazole P20mg #60: Upheld 

 

Claims Administrator guideline: The Claims Administrator did not base their decision on the 

MTUS.  Decision based on Non-MTUS Citation ODG-TWC 

 

MAXIMUS guideline: Decision based on MTUS Chronic Pain Treatment Guidelines NSAIDs, 

GI symptoms & cardiovascular risk Page(s): 68-69.  Decision based on Non-MTUS Citation 

Official Disability Guidelines (ODG) Pain (Chronic), NSAIDs, GI symptoms & cardiovascular 

risk 

 

Decision rationale:  Protonix is the brand name version of Pantoprazole, which is a proton pump 

inhibitor. MTUS states, "Determine if the patient is at risk for gastrointestinal events: (1) age > 

65 years; (2) history of peptic ulcer, GI bleeding or perforation; (3) concurrent use of ASA, 

corticosteroids, and/or an anticoagulant; or (4) high dose/multiple NSAID (e.g., NSAID + low-

dose ASA)." And "Patients at intermediate risk for gastrointestinal events and no cardiovascular 



disease:(1) A non-selective NSAID with either a PPI (Proton Pump Inhibitor, for example, 20 

mg omeprazole daily) or misoprostol (200 g four times daily) or (2) a Cox-2 selective agent. 

Long-term PPI use (> 1 year) has been shown to increase the risk of hip fracture (adjusted odds 

ratio 1.44)."  ODG states, "If a PPI is used, omeprazole OTC tablets or lansoprazole 24HR OTC 

are recommended for an equivalent clinical efficacy and significant cost savings. Products in this 

drug class have demonstrated equivalent clinical efficacy and safety at comparable doses, 

including esomeprazole (Nexium), Lansoprazole (Prevacid), omeprazole (Prilosec), pantoprazole 

(Protonix), dexlansoprazole (Dexilant), and rabeprazole (Aciphex). (Shi, 2008) A trial of 

omeprazole or Lansoprazole is recommended before Nexium therapy. The other PPIs, Protonix, 

Dexilant, and Aciphex, should also be second-line. According to the latest AHRQ Comparative 

Effectiveness Research, all of the commercially available PPIs appeared to be similarly effective. 

(AHRQ, 2011)." The patient does not meet the age recommendations for increased GI risk. The 

medical documents provided do not indicate history of peptic ulcer, GI bleeding or perforation. 

Medical records do not indicate that the patient is on ASA, corticosteroids, and/or an 

anticoagulant; or high dose/multiple NSAID. Additionally per guidelines, Pantoprazole is 

considered second line therapy and the treating physician has not provided detailed 

documentation of a failed trial of omeprazole and/or Lansoprazole. As such, the request for 

Pantoprazole 20mg #60 is not medically necessary. 

 

Ketamine 5% cream: Upheld 

 

Claims Administrator guideline: Decision based on MTUS Chronic Pain Treatment Guidelines 

Page(s): 111-113.   

 

MAXIMUS guideline: Decision based on MTUS Chronic Pain Treatment Guidelines Topical 

Analgesics Page(s): 111-113.  Decision based on Non-MTUS Citation Official Disability 

Guidelines (ODG) Pain, Compound creams 

 

Decision rationale:  MTUS and ODG recommend usage of topical analgesics as an option, but 

also further details "primarily recommended for neuropathic pain when trials of antidepressants 

and anticonvulsants have failed."  The medical documents do no indicate failure of 

antidepressants or anticonvulsants. MTUS states, "There is little to no research to support the use 

of many of these agents. Any compounded product that contains at least one drug (or drug class) 

that is not recommended is not recommended."MTUS states regarding topical Ketamine, "Under 

study: Only recommended for treatment of neuropathic pain in refractory cases in which all 

primary and secondary treatment has been exhausted." Medical records do not indicate that all 

primary and secondary treatment options have been exhausted. As such, the request for 

Ketamine 5% cream is not medically necessary. 

 

Bilateral permanent cervical facet injection AKA radiofrequency ablation each additional 

level arthrogram fluroscopic guidance and IV sedation: Upheld 

 

Claims Administrator guideline: Decision based on MTUS Chronic Pain Treatment 

Guidelines.   

 



MAXIMUS guideline: The Expert Reviewer did not base their decision on the MTUS.  

Decision based on Non-MTUS Citation Official Disability Guidelines (ODG) Neck and Upper 

Back (Acute & Chronic), Facet joint radiofrequency neurotomy 

 

Decision rationale:  MTUS only discusses radiofrequency ablation in context of Pulsed 

radiofrequency treatment, therefore other guidelines were utilized.ODG states regarding cervical 

radiofrequency ablation, "Under study. Conflicting evidence, which is primarily observational, is 

available as to the efficacy of this procedure and approval of treatment should be made on a 

case-by-case basis. Studies have not demonstrated improved function."ODG states additional 

criteria:1. Treatment requires a diagnosis of facet joint pain. See Facet joint diagnostic blocks.2. 

Approval depends on variables such as evidence of adequate diagnostic blocks, documented 

improvement in VAS score, and documented improvement in function.3. No more than two joint 

levels are to be performed at one time (See Facet joint diagnostic blocks).4. If different regions 

require neural blockade, these should be performed at intervals of not sooner than one week, and 

preferably 2 weeks for most blocks.5. There should be evidence of a formal plan of rehabilitation 

in addition to facet joint therapy.6. While repeat neurotomies may be required, they should not 

be required at an interval of less than 6 months from the first procedure. Duration of effect after 

the first neurotomy should be documented for at least 12 weeks at 50% relief. The current 

literature does not support that the procedure is successful without sustained pain relief 

(generally of at least 6 months duration). No more than 3 procedures should be performed in a 

year's period.The medical records indicate facet joint pain and a prior diagnostic block with 

improved VAS score.ODG further details, "No pain medication should be taken for four hours 

prior to the block, and no IV sedation (except for cases of extreme anxiety)". The current request 

is for IV sedation. No documentation or evaluation for anxiety is noted in the medical 

records.The original utilization review modified the request to approve for bilateral C3-4, C4-5 

radiofrequency ablation with fluoroscopic guidance, which is appropriate given the guidelines. 

As such, the request for bilateral permanent cervical facet injection AKA radiofrequency 

ablation each additional level arthrogram fluoroscopic guidance and IV sedation is not medically 

necessary. 

 

 


